Adjusted R&D Margin 10.6% 11.5% (90)

16 Q4 2017 Financial & Operational Highlights | February 1, 2018

Appendix A - Income Statement Information
Margins

Year Ended
Adjusted Gross Margin 12/31/2017 12/31/2016 Basis Points Change
Gross Margin, as reported 71.3 % 71.1 % 20

Less: Non-GAAP adjustments (0.8)% (0.9)%
Adjusted Gross Margin 72.1 % 72.0 % 10

Year Ended Basis Points Change
Adjusted Operating Margin 12/31/2017 12/31/2016 12/31/2014 2017 verses 2016 2017 verses 2014
Operating Margin, as reported 14.2 % 5.3 % (4.1)% 890 1,830

Less: Non-GAAP adjustments (10.8)% (18.8)% (24.3)%
Adjusted Operating Margin 25.0 % 24.1 % 20.2 % 90 480

Year Ended
Adjusted SG&A Margin 12/31/2017 12/31/2016 Basis Points Change
SG&A Margin, as reported 36.4% 37.0% (60)

Less: Non-GAAP adjustments 0.8% 0.9%
Adjusted SG&A Margin 35.6% 36.1% (50)

Year Ended
Adjusted R&D Margin 12/31/2017 12/31/2016 Basis Points Change
R&D Margin, as reported 11.0% 11.0% —

Less: Non-GAAP adjustments 0.3% 0.1%
Adjusted R&D Margin 10.8% 10.9% (10)

17 Q4 2017 Financial & Operational Highlights | February 1, 2018

Three Months Ended December 31, 2017 YoY
EPS

Growthin millions, except per share data Pre-Tax
Tax

Impact After-Tax
Impact per

share
GAAP net income (loss) $ 227 $ (842) $ (615) $ (0.45) (599)%
Non-GAAP adjustments:

Amortization expense 142 (15) 127 0.09 *
Acquisition-related net charges (credits) 35 (6) 29 0.02 *
Restructuring and restructuring-related net charges (credits) 34 (8) 26 0.02 *
Litigation-related net charges (credits) 89 (39) 50 0.04 *
Investment impairment charges 3 (1) 2 0.00 *
TCJA net charges — 861 861 0.62 *

Adjusted net income $ 530 $ (50) $ 480 $ 0.34 14 %

Less: Impact of foreign currency fluctuations (0.02) (9)%
Adjusted EPS, excluding foreign currency fluctuations $ 0.36 23 %

*Assumes dilution of 22.1 million shares for the three months ended December 31, 2017 for all or a portion of these non-GAAP adjustments.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

in millions, except per share data Pre-Tax
Tax

Impact After-Tax
Impact per

Share
GAAP net income (loss) $ 89 $ 35 $ 124 $ 0.09
Non-GAAP adjustments:

Amortization expense 138 (14) 124 0.09
Intangible asset impairment charges 4 — 4 0.00
Acquisition-related net charges (credits) 41 (7) 34 0.02
Restructuring and restructuring-related net charges (credits) 23 (4) 19 0.01
Litigation-related net charges (credits) 172 (62) 110 0.09

Adjusted net income 467 (52) $ 415 $ 0.30

Appendix A - Income Statement Information
Earnings per Share

18 Q4 2017 Financial & Operational Highlights | February 1, 2018

Year Ended December 31, 2017 YoY
EPS

Growthin millions, except per share data Pre-Tax
Tax

Impact After-Tax
Impact per

share
GAAP net income (loss) $ 933 $ (828) $ 104 $ 0.08 (70)%
Non-GAAP adjustments:

Amortization expense 565 (74) 492 0.35
Intangible asset impairment charges 4 — 4 0.00
Acquisition-related net charges (credits) 34 (25) 9 0.01
Restructuring and restructuring-related net charges (credits) 95 (21) 75 0.05
Litigation-related net charges (credits) 285 (113) 172 0.12
Investment impairment charges 56 (20) 36 0.03
TCJA net charges — 861 861 0.62

Adjusted net income $ 1,972 $ (220) $ 1,752 $ 1.26 13 %

Less: Impact of foreign currency fluctuations (0.08) (7)%
Adjusted EPS, excluding foreign currency fluctuations $ 1.34 20 %

Year Ended December 31, 2016

in millions, except per share data Pre-Tax
Tax

Impact After-Tax
Impact per

Share
GAAP net income (loss) $ 177 $ 170 $ 347 $ 0.25
Non-GAAP adjustments:

Amortization expense 545 (67) 478 0.35
Intangible asset impairment charges 11 (1) 10 0.01
Acquisition-related net charges (credits) 136 (10) 126 0.09
Restructuring and restructuring-related net charges (credits) 78 (17) 61 0.04
Litigation-related net charges (credits) 804 (292) 512 0.37

Adjusted net income 1,751 (217) $ 1,534 $ 1.11

Appendix A - Income Statement Information
Earnings per Share

19 Q4 2017 Financial & Operational Highlights | February 1, 2018

Earning per diluted share 2014 2015 2016 2017
GAAP net income (loss) per share $ (0.09) $ (0.18) $ 0.25 $ 0.08
   Non-GAAP adjustments 0.93 a 1.11 b 0.86 1.18
Adjusted net income (loss) per share $ 0.84 $ 0.93 $ 1.11 $ 1.26

Adjusted per share growth from prior year 11% 20% 13%

3-year adjusted per share growth average 14.5%

a - Assumes dilution of 23.7 million shares for the year ended December 31, 2014 for all or a portion of the non-GAAP adjustments.
b - Assumes dilution of 21.5 million shares for the year ended December 31, 2015 for all or a portion of the non-GAAP adjustments.